The amounts in the consolidated balance sheet are partly ex-
posed to exchange-rate fluctuations, particularly for the EUR.
Net exposure on 30 September 2021, assets less liabilities in
EUR, amounted to SEK 6,202 M (8,120). In accordance with
IAS 21, the currency effects for foreign operations and hedge
accounting are recognised in Other comprehensive income.
Other currency effects are recognised in profit or loss.

COVID-19 PANDEMIC
The COVID-19 pandemic resulted in greater uncertainty. The
impact on the company was limited and specific risks related
to the pandemic are no longer deemed to exist in the future.

OTHER RISKS
On 7 December 2017, pertaining to the 2015 income year,
the Tax Agency decided to deny the group company
Firethorne AB deductions for loss carryforwards of SEK
1,166  M. In a ruling on 7 February 2019, the Administrative
Court upheld the Tax Agency’s decision. Sagax believed
that the Tax Agency’s decision was incorrect and therefore
appealed the Administrative Court’s ruling to the Administra-
tive Court of Appeal. On 19 October 2021 the Administra-
tive Court of Appeal upheld Firethorne AB’s appeal.

Sagax’s other risks are described in the 2020 Annual
Report, on pages 45-48.

Sensitivity analysis for property values

–20% –10% 0% +10% +20%

Value change, SEK M –8,744 –4,372 0 4,372 8,744
Debt ratio, % 52 48 44 41 38

Sensitivity analysis for changes in the occupancy rate

–10% –5% 0% +5% +10%

Occupancy rate, % 86 91 95 100 N/A
Interest coverage
ratio, % 601 635 668 703 N/A

Sensitivity analysis for property values

Change
Value change,

SEK M

Yield requirement  +/– 0.25% points –1,283/+1,381
Cost of capital  +/– 0.25% points –901/+901
Rental revenue  +/–5% +1,886/–1,923
Property expenses  +/–5% –268/+255

25Interim Report January – September 2021 This document is an in-house translation of the Swedish Interim report. In the
event of discrepancies, the Swedish original will supersede the translation.

Sensitivity analysis on 30 September 20211)

Amounts in SEK M Change

Effect on profit
from property
management,

annual basis

Effect
on profit after

tax, annual basis
Effect on

equity

Economic occupancy rate +/–1% point +/–32 +/–26 +/–26
Rental revenue  +/–1%  +/–32  +/–26  +/–26
Property expenses  +/–1%  +/–5  +/–4  +/–4
Interest expenses for liabilities in SEK including fixed-income derivatives  +/–1% point +1/–1 +1/–1 +1/–1
Interest expenses for liabilities in EUR including fixed-income derivatives  +/–1% point +2/–2 +2/–2 +2/–2
Interest expenses for liabilities in SEK excluding fixed-income derivatives  +/–1% point –6/+5 –4/+4 –4/+4
Interest expenses for liabilities in EUR excluding fixed-income derivatives  +/–1% point –0/+0 –0/+0 –0/+0
Change in SEK/EUR exchange rate2)  +/– 10% +/–158 +/–125 +/–620
Changed rent level for contract maturity in 2021 +/– 10% +/–6 +/–5 +/–5

1) Excluding shares in profit of joint ventures and associated companies.
2) �Sagax’s net exposure to the SEK/EUR exchange rate comprises assets and liabilities recognised in EUR, in addition to revenue

and expenses in EUR.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Sagax’s exposure to material risks in the company’s operations is presented below.

26 Interim Report January – September 2021This document is an in-house translation of the Swedish Interim report. In the
event of discrepancies, the Swedish original will supersede the translation.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES
This condensed interim report has been prepared in accor-